PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2592295

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
JOHN O'CONNOR			01/22/2013	
CHRIS ALEXANDE	R DODD		02/16/2013	
DAVID WYCLIFFE MURRAY			02/14/2013	
ESTATE OF JOHN	WILLIAM GOODFELL	.OW	01/18/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY	ΠΑΤΑ			
]	
Name:				
Street Address:	WATERTON INDUSTRIAL ESTATE			
Internal Address:	BRIDGEND			
City:	SOUTH WALES			
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	CF31 3XA			
Name:	JOHN O'CONNOR			
Street Address:	QUARRY MANOR, 9 BEAUMONT ROAD			
Internal Address:	HEADINGTON QUARRY, OXFORD			
City:	OXFORDSHIRE			
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	OX3 8JN			
Name:	CHRIS ALEXANDE	ER DODD]	
Street Address:	1 TACKLEY PLAC	E		
Internal Address:	OXFORD			
City:	OXFORDSHIRE			
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	OX2 6RR			
Γ				
Name:	DAVID WYCLIFFE MURRAY			
Street Address:	CUDDESDON HOUSE			

Internal Address:		N			
City:	OXFORD				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	Ох44 9НВ				
Name:	ESTATE OF JOHN WILLIAM GOODFELLOW				
Street Address:	51 KEMPSHO	DTT LANE	1		
City:	BASINGSTOCKE				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:					
		N sets s			
Property T		Number	4		
Application Number:		13821453			
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	pater <i>be sent via US</i> e: DOC P.O.	2283600 nts@munckwilson.com <i>Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> CKET CLERK DRAWER 800889 LAS, TEXAS 75380			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		BARK02-00004	BARK02-00004		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		RYAN S. LOVELESS			
Signature:		/Ryan S. Loveless/			
Date:		10/25/2013			
Total Attachments: 9 source=Assignment# source=Assignment# source=Assignment# source=Assignment# source=Assignment# source=Assignment# source=Assignment# source=Assignment#	page2.tif page3.tif page4.tif page5.tif page6.tif page7.tif page8.tif				

Assignment of Patents / Patent Applications

Date:

Parties:

- (1) 'The 1st Assignor': John O'Connor of Quarry Manor, 9 Beaumont Road, Headington Quarry, Oxford, Oxfordshire OX3 8JN, United Kingdom
- (2) 'The 2nd Assignor': Chris Alexander Dodd of 1 Tackley Place, Oxford, Oxfordshire OX2 6RR, United Kingdom
- (3) 'The 3rd Assignor': David Wycliffe Murray of Cuddesdon House, Cuddesdon, Oxford OX44 9HB, United Kingdom
- (4) 'The 4th Assignor': Colin Hunsley, acting as executor for the estate of John William Goodfellow, of 51 Kempshott Lane, BASINGSTOKE, RG9 5LZ, United Kingdom
- (5) 'The 1st Joint Assignee': Biomet UK Limited of Waterton Industrial Estate, Bridgend, South Wales, CF31 3XA, United Kingdom
- (6) 'The 2nd Joint Assignee': John O'Connor of Quarry Manor, 9 Beaumont Road, Headington Quarry, Oxford, Oxfordshire OX3 8JN, United Kingdom
- (7) 'The 3rd Joint Assignee': Chris Alexander Dodd of 1 Tackley Place, Oxford, Oxfordshire OX2 6RR, United Kingdom
- (8) 'The 4th Joint Assignee': David Wycliffe Murray of Cuddesdon House, Cuddesdon, Oxford OX44 9HB, United Kingdom
- (9) 'The 5th Joint Assignce': Colin Hunsley, acting as executor for the estate of John William Goodfellow, of 51 Kempshott Lane, BASINGSTOKE, RG9 5LZ, United Kingdom

Recitals:

- (A) The 1st Assignor, the 2nd Assignor, the 3rd Assignor and the 4th Assignor ('the Assignors') have jointly applied for patents details of which applications are set out in the Schedule below ('the Applications') in respect of the inventions claimed by the Applications ('the Inventions').
- (B) The Assignors in pursuance of an earlier agreement will assign each of the Applications and the Inventions to the 1st Joint Assignee, the 2nd Joint Assignee, the 3rd Joint Assignee, the 4th Joint Assignee and the 5th Joint Assignee ('the Joint Assignees') as set out below, such that the Joint Assignees will own each Application and Invention as tenants in common, each Joint Assignee holding a one fifth (1/5) share of each such Application and Invention.

Page 1 of 4

PATENT PATENT CONT REEL: 031482 FRAME: 0965

Operative provisions:

- 1 IN pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £1, now paid by the Joint Assignces to the Assignors (the receipt of which the Assignors hereby acknowledge) the Assignors HEREBY ASSIGN to the Joint Assignces as tenants in common, such that each Joint Assignce shall hold a one fifth (1/5) share thereof, all of the Assignors' right, title and interest in and to:
 - 1.1 the Inventions;
 - 1.2 the Applications and any further patent applications claiming priority therefrom or derived therefrom;
 - 1.3 the right to the grant of patents pursuant to the Applications and any further patent applications claiming priority therefrom or derived therefrom;
 - 1.4 the right to apply for, and to obtain, patent or other similar protection throughout the world in respect of the Inventions, and the right to claim priority from such applications; and
 - 1.5 all rights of action that may have accrued in respect of any and all of the rights described above including without limitation all rights and remedies in respect of any infringement occurring prior to the date of this Assignment.
- 2 THE Assignors HEREBY COVENANT with the Joint Assignees that the Assignors will execute, sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may be required by the Joint Assignees to enable the Joint Assignees or their nominees to enjoy the full benefit of the rights hereby assigned.
- 3 THE Assignors HEREBY WARRANT to the Joint Assignees that the Assignors have not disposed of or purported to dispose of any of their rights in the Applications or the Inventions.
- 4 THE 1st Joint Assignee shall have the sole right to decide how the Applications and Inventions are protected, prosecuted, maintained and enforced, and shall bear the associated costs. All official documentation relating to the Applications, including but not limited to grant certificates for Patents, will be held by the 1st Joint Assignee and copies will be made available to the 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th Joint Assignees on request.
- 5 THIS Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and the parties hereby submit to the jurisdiction of the English courts.

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been signed the date and year first above written:



SCHEDULE

APPLICATION	DATE	INVENTION	DESIGNATED
NUMBER	FILED		COUNTRIES
PCT/GB2011/051681	8 September	Femoral Extension Prosthetic	
	2011	Component and Tibial Shelf	
		Prosthetic Component for	
		Unicondylar Meniscal Bearing	
		Knee Replacement Including such	
		Component	
PCT/GB2011/051633	31 August	Unicondylar Meniscal Bearing	
	2011	Knee Replacement	

SIGNED for and on behalf of the ASSIGNORS:

John O'Connor

1

ŧ

Signature: HOOLonwoh Printed Name: John O'Convon Date: 22 Jan 2013

Chris Alexander Dodd

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

David Wycliffe Murray

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Colin Hunsley, acting as executor for the estate of John William Goodfellow

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Page 3 of 4

SCHEDULE

APPLICATION NUMBER	DATE FILED	INVENTION	DESIGNATED COUNTRIES
PCT/GB2011/051681	8 September 2011	Femoral Extension Prosthetic Component and Tibial Shelf Prosthetic Component for Unicondylar Meniscal Bearing Knee Replacement Including such Component	
PCT/GB2011/051633	31 August 2011	Unicondylar Meniscal Bearing Knee Replacement	

SIGNED for and on behalf of the ASSIGNORS:

John O'Connor

Signature:

e,

Printed Name:

Date: Chris Alexander Dodd Signature: Printed Name: Date: Murray Signature: Printed Name: Printed Name: D. Murray Date: 14(2|13)

Colin Hunsley, acting as executor for the estate of John William Goodfellow

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Page 3 of 4

SCHEDULE

APPLICATION	DATE	INVENTION	DESIGNATED
NUMBER	FILED		COUNTRIES
PCT/GB2011/051681	8 September	Femoral Extension Prosthetic	
	2011	Component and Tibial Shelf	
		Prosthetic Component for	
		Unicondylar Meniscal Bearing	
		Knee Replacement Including such	
		Component	
PCT/GB2011/051633	31 August	Unicondylar Meniscal Bearing	
	2011	Knee Replacement	

SIGNED for and on behalf of the ASSIGNORS:

John O'Connor

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Chris Alexander Dodd

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

David Wycliffe Murray

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Colin Hunsley, acting as executor for the estate of John William Goodfellow

Signature: C. HUNS(EY) Printed Name: C. HUNS(EY) Date: 18/1/2013

Page 3 of 4



Biomet UK Limited

Signature:

Printed Name:

CIARAN MEMANDON

٩.

Capacity of signatory: FIN ANCE DIRECTOR

Date:

19/2/12.

SEZ-

John O'Connor

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Chris Alexander Dodd

Signature:

Printed Name:

Dale:

David Wycliffe Murray

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Colin Hunsley, acting as executor for the estate of John William Goodfellow

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Page 4 of 4

Biomet UK Limited

Signature:

Printed Name:

Capacity of signatory:

Date:

John O'Connor

Signature:

Date:

JOHN O'GONNOR

Printed Name:

22 Jan 2013

Chris Alexander Dodd

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

David Wycliffe Murray

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Colin Hunsley, acting as executor for the estate of John William Goodfellow

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Page 4 of 4

Biomet UK Limited

Signature:

٠.

Printed Name:

Capacity of signatory:

Date:

John O'Connor

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Chris Alexander Dodd

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

0

David Wycliffe Murray

Signature:

U

Printed Name:

Date:

Colin Hunsley, acting as executor for the estate of John William Goodfellow

D. TURRAY

14/2/13

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Page 4 of 4

Biomet UK Limited

Signature:

Printed Name:

Capacity of signatory:

Date:

John O'Connor

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Chris Alexander Dodd

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

David Wycliffe Murray

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Colin Hunsley, acting as executor for the estate of John William Goodfellow

Signature: C. Hunley Printed Name: C. HUNSTEY 18/1/2013 Date:

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 031482 FRAME: 0973

RECORDED: 10/25/2013